IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COU%N HHE DISTRIGY GOURT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA HOMA GOUNTY, OKLA,
- MAY 11 2005
Oklahoma Department of Securities ) PATRICIA PRESLEY, GUuHi m«. -
ex rel. Trving L. Faught, ) By _ wr
Administrator; ) Daputy
)
Plaintiffs, ) TN Yo
AN s,
v ) ‘Case No. CJ-2005-
)
’ )
Barry Pollard and Roxanne Pollard, )
)
Defendants. )

PETITION
Plaintiff, Oklahoma Department of Securities, ex rel. Irving L. Faught, Administrator

(Department), alleges and states as follows:

OVERVIEW

1. On Octqber 14, 2004, the Department filed suit against Marsha Schubert,
individually and doing business as Schubert and Associates (Marsha Schubert), énd Schubert and
! Associates in the District Court of Logan County, State of Oklahoma, for violations of the
? Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of 2004 (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701

(Supp. 2003), and the Oklahoma Securities Act (Predecessor Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413,
501, 701-703 (1991 & Supp. 2003) (Logan County Suit). See Exhibit 1. Specifically, the
Department alleged that Marsha Schubert and Schubert and Associates offered and sold
unregistered securities, failed to register as agents and employed unregistered agents, and
perpetrated fraud in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of securities.

2. On October 14, 2004, the Logan County District Court appointed Douglas L.

Jackson as Receiver for the assets of Marsha Schubert and Schubert and Associates. See Exhibit



2. On December 10, 2004, the Logan County District Court amended the order appointing
receiver providing that Douglas L. Jackson be the Receiver for the investors and creditors of
Schubert and Associates and have the authority to institute actions to recover assets and to
protect the interests of and promote equity among the investors in the Schubert and Associates
investment program. See Exhibit 3.

3. On November 15, 2004, upon stipulation and consent of Marsha Schubert, the
Logan County District Court entered a permanent injunction against Marsha Schubert and
Schubert and Associates (Permanent Injunction). The Permanent Injunction enjoins Marsha
Schubert and Schubert and Associates from offering and selling securities and transacting
business as a broker-dealer or agent in and/or from Oklahoma and provides for the continuation
of the receivership. See Exhibit 4.

RELIEF DEFENDANTS

4. Plaintiff brings this action against Barry and Roxanne Pollard, individuals who
are husband and wife and residents of Garfield County, Oklahoma (Pollard Relief Defendants),
who received cash and other property and/or control property that are the proceeds of the
unlawful activities of Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates (collectively, Investor
Assets).

NATURE OF THE CASE

5. In the year 2000 until mid-October 2004, Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and
Associates accepted money from investors, and represented that their money would be vinvested
in option contracts or used to "day trade". In fact, less than one percent of the money deposited
into the Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates bank accounts was used to invest in

option contracts. No money was used to "day trade".




6. .Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates did not provide regular and
authentic monthly or quarterly account statements or K-1 or 1099 téx statements to iqvestors.

7. Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates made a large number of cash
transactions and wrote a large number of checks with no payee identiﬁed.

8. Marsha Schubert and/ Schubert and Associates moved funds back and forth
between the Schubert and Associates account at Farmers and Merchants Bank in Crescent
Oklahoma (F&M Bank), the Kattails, LLC account at F&M Bank, the‘ Schubert and Associates
account at BancFirst in Kingfisher, Oklahoma (BancFirst), Richard Schubert's account at
BancFirst, and the accounts of various individuals.

9. To perpetuate the fraud, Marsha Schubert made payments to investors,
purportedly generated from investment activities, when in actuality the payments came from
other investors' money - a classic Ponzi scheme.

10.  The Pollard Relief Defendants received Investor Assets either as purported returns
on a non-existent investment or as gifts, in the nature of payments of insurance premiums,
contributions to their investment account, and cash for living and/or other expensés.

11.  The Pollard Relief Defendants received Investor Assets in excess of any funds
they transferred to Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associafes.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unjust Enrichment)

12.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs 1 through 11 above.

13.  The Pollard Relief Defendants received Investor Assets as part of and in
furtherance of the securities violations alleged in the Logan County Suit and as described in

paragraphs 5 through 11 above.
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14. The Péllard Relief Defendants received Investor Aésets that do not belong to
them.

15. The Pollard Relief Defendants have been unjustly enriched. It would be
inequitable under the circumstances described above for the Pollard Relief Defendants to retain
the benefit of the money or other assets they received in excess of the funds they transferred to
Schubert and Associates to the detriment of other investors.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Fraudulent Transfer)

16.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs 1 through 15 above.

17.  The transfers of Investor Assets to the Pollard Relief Defendants made as part of a
Ponzi scheme, were by definition made with actual ihtent to hinder, delay or defraud creditors
and/or investors of Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates. |

18.  Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates were insolvent or became
insolvent in 2000.

19.  The transfers of Investor Assets to the Pollard Relief Defendants were for
inadequate consideration or no consideration. Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates
did not receive reasonably equivalent value in exchange for the transfers.

20. Marsha Schubert and/or Schubert and Associates intended to incur, or believed or
reasonably should have believed that they would incur, debts beyond their ability to pay as the
debts became due.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff prays for the court to grant the

following relief:




L

Plaintiff prays for a judgment requiring the Pollard Relief Deféndants to disgarge any and |
all Investor Assets received or held by the Pollard Relief Defendants, for which the Pollard
Relief Defendants gave inadequate or no consideration, or to which the Pollard Relief
Defendants have no legitimate claim, plus interest at the statutory rate accruing from the date of
judgment until paid in full;

1I.

Plaintiff prays for a judgment against the Pollard Relief Defendants for an amount equal
to aﬂ assets received by them that were generated from Investor Assets and for Which the Pollard
Relief Defendants gave no consideration or to which the Pollard Relief Defendants have no
legitimate claim, plus interest at the statutory rate accruing from the date of judgment until paid
in full; and

II1. v
Plaintiff prays for such other equitable relief as the Court may deem necessary, just and

proper in connection with the enforcement of the Act, the Oklahoma Uniform Fraudulent

Transfer Act, common law, and principles of equity.
Respectfully submitted,

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
Irving L. Faught, Administrator

By: - Beadtci,

Gerri Stuckey, (OBA #1673)
Amanda Cormmesser, (OBA # 20044)

Melanie B. Hall, (OBA #1209)

Oklahoma Department of Securities

120 North Robinson, Suite 860

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

(405) 280-7700 phone number

(405) 280-7742 facsimile number

Attorneys for Oklahoma Department of Securities




" My Commission Expires:
. My Commission No.: 01013792

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
SS.

N’ N’ N’

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

Irving Faught, of lawful age, being first duly sworn deposes and says: that he is the
Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, that he has read the foregoing Petition
for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief and knows the contents thereof, and that the
matters and things stated therein have been provided to him by staff members of the Department
under his authority and direction, and are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief.

o d gt

IRVIN [ EAUGHT/ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
OKL MA DEP ENT OF SECURITIES
120 North Robinson, Suite 860

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

(405) 280-7700

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / O day of May, 2005.

U% Ninoa %f/}q@l@m

- Notary Public

(Lu(_)) 2o, 2005

(NOTARTAL SEAL)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LOGAN COUN;[lf FOR R ; Coond on

STATE OF OKLAHOMA '
. Oy 00T 1y PH 322
Oklahoma Department of Securities f u . A
ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator, BY o seeeee oo 8 YT
Plaintiff,
A - CaseNo. (b7 ooy 2z,

Marsha Schubert, an individval and
dba Schubert and Associates;

Richard L. Schubert, an individual and,
dba Schubert and Associates; and
Schubert and Associates,

an unmcorporatcd association,

Defendants.

PETITION FOR PERMANENT INJ'U'N CTION

AND DTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Oklshoma Department of Securities, ex rel. Irvmg L.
Faught, ("Department™), and for its claims agalnst the above-named Defendants, alleges and
states as follows: |

OVERVIEW

1. This case involves violations of the Oklahoma Uniformt Securities Act of 2004,

("Act"), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701 (Supp. 2003) and the Oklahoma Securities A‘-

Act ("Predecessor Act"), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (1991 & Supp. 2003), by

Marsha Schubert, Richard Schubert, and Schubert and Associates (“Defendants”). Specifically,

the Department alleges Defendants offered and sold unregistered secutities in violation of

Section 1-301 of the Act and Section 301 of the Predecessor Act, failed to register as agonts and

EXHIBIT [
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employed unregistered agents in violation of Section. 1-401 of the Act and Section 261 of the
Predecessor Act, and perpetrated fraud in connection with the offer, ss;le, or purchase of

securities in violation of Section 1-501 of the Act and Section 101 of the Predecessor Act.

JURISDICTION

9. The Administrator of the Department brings this action pursuant to Section 1-603
df the Act and is the proper party to bring this action against the Defendants,

3. Pursuant to Sections 1-102 and 1-610 of the Act and Sections 2 and 413 of the
Predecessor Act, Defendants, in connection with their activities in the offer, sale, and purchase of
securitics, are subject to the provisions of the Act and the Predecessor Act. By virtue of their
transaction. of business by contract and oﬂxcrwise and commission of othe?r acts in this state,
Defendants are subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and to service of summons within or
outside of this state.

4, Defendants have engaged in acts and -practices in violation of the Act and the
Predecessor Act and are engaging in acts and practices in violation of the Act. Unless enjoined,
they will continue to engage in the acts ahd practices set forth herein and acts and practices of

similar putport and object.

DEFENDANTS
5. Moarsha Schubert is an individual and an Oklahoma resident. At all times material
hereto, Marsha Schubert offered and/or sold securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described

herein in her own name and/or in the name of Schubert and Associates.
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6. Richard Schubert is an individual and an Oklahoma resident. At all times - -

materigl hereto, Richard Schubert offered and/or $0ld securities in and/or from Oklahoma - as
described herein in his own name and/or in the name of Schubert and Assoclates,
7. Schubert and Associates is an unincorporated association, purporting to operate as

an investment program, with its principal place of business in Crescent, Oklahoma. At 4ll times

material hereto, Schubert and Associates issued, offered, and/or sold securities in and/or -from
Oklahoma as described herein. At all times material hereto, Schubert and Associates acted under'
the contro} of Marsha Schubert and/or Richard Schubert.
NATURE OF THE CASE

8. Beginning in or.about 2001, and continuing to the present, Defendants engaged in

-the issuance; offer, and/or sale of securities in and/or from Oklahoma to investors ("Investors")
in the nature of interests in an investment program ("Inve;stment Program, Interests”) in which

Defendants represented they would pool and invest Investor funds returning large profits to

Investors, Defendants have solicited and are soliciting Investors to invest money in the

Investment Program. Deféndants’ reprosentations were made through the use of oral
communicaﬁons..

9. To purchase Investment Program Interests, Investors were directed to make their .
. checks payable to Schubert and Associates. Defendants then deposited Investor funds into

bank account in the name of Schubert and Associates, Defendants did not disclose to Investors

used to make trades in option contracts. Defendants promised that the Investment Program

I
how Defendants would invest Investors’ money, but generally stated that the money would be
Interests are “full proof” and promised profits of thitty petcent (30%) armual interest. Investors

3
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- had no role in the success or outoome of the investments or in affecting the promised profit in the

Investment Program. Investors relied completely on the judgment and discretion of the
Defendants for the promised profit.

10, Defeﬁdants rarely provided statements to Investors documenting their invcs;nnents
in the Investment Program Interests. Some Investors received a computer produced statement it .
January of 2004 reflecting the amount or value of their investment at that timé. Some Investors
also received handwritten statements from time to time on request. However, in most cases,
Investors who inquired about tﬁeir profits merely received a handwritten note reflecting the
percentage of profit Defendants claimed the Investors were making. When Tnvestors asked to
see the Schubert and Associate investment records, Defendants told Investors that the records
were at the Schubert residence.

11, At all times material hereto, Marsha Schubert was registered as an age.nt of a
broker-dealer registered to engage in the securities business in the state of Oklahoma.. Marsha -
Schubert held herself out as competent to transact securities trades on behalf of customers and
that because of her registered status she would deal fairly with her customers in accordance with
the standards of the securiiies profession. The Investors plax;ed trust and confidence in Marsha
Schubert to act for their benefit. S8he lured the Investors into thinking that thé. Investment
Program was part of a legitimate brokerage investment. HoWevar, the offer and sale of the
Investmeﬁt Program Interests involved securities transactions outside the regular course or scope
of her employment with a registered broker-dealer, and were therefore, outside the scope of her -
agent registration.

12.  In addition to investing in the Investrment Program Interests, the Investors were

brokerage customers of Marsha Schubert and her affiliated broker-dealers. The Investors did

4 .
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receive statements from the broker-dealers reflecting the securities held in their brokerage
accounts. Some Investors believed their money had been placed in their brokerage accounts and

questioned Marsha Schubert about why the account value depicted on their brokerage statements

did not match the amount they believed-they had investéd with Defendants. Marsha Schubert -

told Investors she had resigned from one brokcragé firm and became affiliated with a different
firm because of problems witﬁ the account statements and that the statements from the new
brokerage firm should be accurate.

13,  In May of 2004, Marsha Schubert was permitted to resign while under
investiéaﬁon by the broker-dealer with whom she was registered In April of 2004, the broker-
dealer had conducted an audit on Marsha Schubert regarding wire fund activity involving her

customers® brokerage accounts and deposits from Schubert and Associates, When Marsha

. Schubert’s customers, who had check writing authority on their brokerage accounts, wrote

checks exceeding their cash availability for withdrawa), Marsha Schubert would be notified by

 the brokerage firm that her customer had insufficient fands. Marsha Schubert would then make a

deposit in the form of a wire transfer ﬁom Schubert and Associates to cover the deficiency. This
practice coutinued after Marsha Schubert became affiliated with ﬁle second brokerage firm.
Phone logs retrieved from Marsha Schubert’s office support that customers called to notify Ms.
Schubert when they were writing checks, Ms. Schubert would deposit funds fiom Schubert and
Associates to cover any checks drawn in that customer’s brokerage account.

14.  In October of 2004, the Department conducted an examination of Martsha
Schubert’s broker-dealer office. Marsha Schubert claimed that Schubert and Associates is a
limifed partnership. managed by her husband Richard Schubert. She stated that Richard Schubert

is the general partner and that the limited partners are just a small group of his friends who

5
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- wanted 10 form an investment club. Marsha Schubert asserted that she is not acting as a

repregentative of Schubert and Associates. Marsha Schubert stated there were no records for
Schubett and Associates in her office. Marsha Schubert refused to produce documents snd has
since closed the business without notice or explanation to Investors and advised employees that

their employment was terminated.

15.  The Investment Program Inferests are not registered as securities with the -

Department,
16.  Martha Schubert and Richard Schubert are not registered as issuer agents with the

Department.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION,

(Violation of Section 1-301 of the Act and Section 301 of the Predecessor Act:
Offering and/or Selling Unregistered Securities)

17,  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation |

contained in paragraphs 1 through 14 above.

18.  The Investment Program Interests are securities as defined by Section 1-102 of
the Act and Section 2 of the Predecessor Act. |

19,  The securities offered and sold by Defendants are not and have not been
registered, or otherwise qualify for, an exemption from reégistration pursuant to Section 1-201 of

the Act or Section 401 of the Predecessor Act.

20, By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated Section 301 of the |

Predecessot Act and have violated, are violating, and unless enjoined, will continue to violate

Section 1-301 of the Act.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 1-401 of the Act and Section 201 of the Predecessor Act:
Failure to Register as Agents and Employing Unregistered Agents)

21.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by referenice each and every alleéaﬁon
contained in the preceding cause of action.

22.  Defendants are not, and have not been, registered as issuer agents pursuant to
Section 1-401 of the Act or Se;;tion 201 of the Predecessor Act,

23.  Schubert and Associates is an issuer as defined in Section 1;401 of the Act and
Section 2 of the Predecessor Act.

24, Richard Schubert and Marsha Schubert, by virtue of their efforts and activities in

. this state in effecting or attempting to effect transactions in securities, are issuer agents, as

defined in Section 1-102 of the Act and Section 2 of the Predecessor Act. Richarci Schubert and

Marsha Schubert have transacted and are transacting business in this state as issuer agents

without benefit of registration under the Act or the Predecessor Act. -
25.  Schubert and Associates employed unregistered agents.
26. By reason of the foregoing, the Defendants have viglated Section 201 of the
Predecessor Act and have violated, are violatinig, and wmless enjoined, will continue to violate

Section 1-401 of the Act.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 1-501 of the Act and Section 101 of the Predecessor Act:
Untrue Statements of Material Facts and Omissions of Material Facty
in Connection With Offer, Sale or Purchase of Securities)
27, Plaintiff reallepes and incorporates by reference each and every allegation -

contained in the preceding causes of action,

7




28.  Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of §eour'i=ties, directly
and indirectly, made and are meking untrue statements of material Ffacts indluding, but not
limited to, that the Investment Program would provide guaranteed profits or returns in the nature
of annual interest of thirty percent (30%) or greater.

29.  Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of securities, directly

and indirectly, omitted and are omifting to state material facts necessary in order to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were and are made, not
misleading, including, but not limited to, the following matters:

a. any genéral or specific risk factors associated with the Investment

Program Interests;

b. that the Investment Program Interests are securities under the Act
and the Predecessor Act;

c. that the securities have not been and are not registered under the

Act or the Predecessor Act;

d. that the Investment Program Interests were not being offered and
sold through a rcglstered broker-dealer;

e. that the Defendants were not registered to offer and sell securities
under the Act or the Predecessor Act;

f. that Schubert and Associates was not aﬁihated with the customers’
brokerage accounts;

£ that the Investment Program Interests were mot an authorized
product of Marsha Schubert's broker-dealer; and

h. information on the manner in which profits would be generated on
the Investment Program Interests or Imvestors’ funds would be
disposed.
30. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants, directly and indirect,ly, have violated

Section 101 of the Predecessor Act, and have violated, are violating, and unless enjoined, wilt

continue to violate Section 1-501 of the Act.
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Section 1-501 of the Act and Section 101 of the Predecessor Act:
Engaging in any Act, Practice, or Course of Business Which Opexates or
Would Operate as a Fraud or Deceit upon any Person)

31.  The Department realleges and incorporates by reference sach and every allegation
contained in the preceding causes of action.

32, Defendants, in counection with the offer, sale, or purchase of securities, and
through ‘the use of the untrue statements of material fact and the omissions of material- facts

described in paragraphs 28 and 29 above, have engaged and are engaging in an act, practice, or

course‘iﬁf business that has operated and continues to operate as a fraud or deceit upon investors.

33. By reason of the foregoing, Defendants, directly and indirectly, have violated

Section 101 of the Predecessor Aci, and have violated, are violating, and unless enjoined, will

- continue to violate Section 1-501 of the Act.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Defendants have engaged in acts and practices in violation of the Act and the Predecessor
Act and have, as a result of these activities, received a substantial amount of money from

Investors. Unless enjoined, Defendants will continue to engage in the acts and practices set forth

herein and acts and practices of similar purport and object. A danger exists that the money

received by Defendants from-the Investors or money or securities held by Defendants on bekalf

of the Investors will be lost, removed, or transferred. A temporary restraining order to issue

instanfer and temporary and permanent injunctions fo issue against Defendants are necessary to

preserve the money received and money or securities held and the records relating thereto and to

prevent further violations of the Act.

9
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WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, and pursuant o the authority -specifically
granted by Section 1-603 of the Act, the Department prays for the court to grant the‘following

relief:

L

A tmﬁporary restraining order to issue imstanter and a tempérary and . permanent
.injuncfcion, restraining and enjoining the Defendants, their agents, servants, employees, .';Lssi-gns,
and all those persons, directly or indirectly, acting on their behalf, under tﬁei: direction and
control, and/or in active concert or participaﬁon with them, who receive ac’tuz'al notice of the
Testraining order ‘or temporary and/or permanent injunction, by personal service, facsimile or
otherwise, and each of them from: |

a. offering and selling any security in this state; and

b. transacting business in this state as a broker-dealer, agent,
investment adviser, and/or investment adviser representative.

1L
An order prohibiting Defendants, their agents, servants, employees, assigns, and all those
persons, directly or indirectly, acting on their Behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in
active concert or participation with them, who receive actual notice of the order, by personal
service, facsimile or otherwise, and each of them from tampering with, muﬁlaﬁng, altering,

erasing, concealing, removing, destroying or otherwise disposing of any and all books, records,

documents, files, correspondence, computer disks, tapes or other data recordings of any type,

pettaining to or referring to Defendants or any financial transactions by Defendants or to which

Defendants were parties;

10
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EEN
An order instanter freezing the assets of Defendants and ordering that all financial :or

depository institutions comply with the Court’s order;

v,

An order instanter appointing a receiver pendente lite for Defendants, empowering said
receiver to marshall and take possession of the books, records, funds and assets of Defendants; to
undertake whatever manner of legal or equitable action is required to preserve or maintain the
assets bf Defendants; and to opérate or liquidate the assets of Defendants for the benefit of the

Investors, as equity may require;

V.

An order instanter requiring Pefendants to file with this Court and to serve on Plaintiff,

within ten (10) days of the filing of this petition, an accounting, under oath, detailing all of their

assets and detailing all funds received from Investors and the disposition and/or use of those

* funds;

VI
An order requiring Defendants to make restitution to any and all Investors who purchased

securities from Defendants or who transferred money to Defendants for the purpose of making

securities investments on their behalf}

11
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An order requiring Defendants, their agents, servants, employees, ‘assigns, and all -

persons, directly or indirectly, acting ont their behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in

- agtive congert or participation with them, to disgorge all ill-gotten gains;

VIIL
An order imposing a civil penalty against Defendants in the amount of Two Hundred

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) each; and

IX.
Such other equitsble relief as the Court may deem necessary, just ahd proper in

connection with the enforcement of the Act and the Predecessor Act.

Respectfully submitted,

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
Trving L. Faught, Administrator

By:} (-ﬁ M

Gerl Stuckey, (OBA #16732)
Amanda Cornmesser, (OBA # 20044)
Oklahoma Depattment of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) 88.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)

Trving Faught, of lawful age, being first duly swom deposes and says: that he is the

. Administrator of the Oklahoma Depdrtment of Securities, that he has read the foregoing Petition

for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief and knows the contents thereof, and that the
matters and things stated therein have been provided to bim by staff members of the Department
under his authority and direction, and are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief.

AL | m/wf %

' IRVING LAFAUGHT, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
v, OKLAH DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 280-7700

Subscribed and swom to before me this 14th day of October, 2004.

'\Bﬂu 147, }10 Qden ké&a/mé

Notary Public

PR I

“My Commission Expires:  August 26, 2004
My Commission No.: 01013792

NOTARIAL SEAL)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LOGAN COUNTY -+
STATE OF OKLAHOMA L

Oklahoma Department of Securities
ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator,

Plaintiff,

v. CaseNo, (M Jdoonf-85%. "
Marsha Schubert, an individwal and '
dba Schubert and Associates;

Richard L. Schubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates; and
Schubert and Associates,

an unincorporated association,

Defendants,

N N N’ Nl e Wi Ml S N N S S S N N S
.

TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ORDER APPOINTING RECEIVER,
ORDER FREEZING ASSETS AND ORDER FOR ACCOUNTING

This matter came on for hearing this lgi_hday of Qctober, 2004, beforg the mmigned
Judge of the District Court in and for Logan County, State of Oklahoma, upon the verified
Petition for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief of the lenhff (*Petition”) and the
application therein for a temporary restraining otder, an order freezing assets, an.otder for an
accounting, and an order appointing a receiver pursuant to Section 1-603 of the Oklahoma
Uniform Securities Act of 2004 (“Act™), Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-101 through 1-701 (Supp. 2003).

It appears to this Court from the facts alleged in Plaintiff's verified Petition that Plaintiff
is entitled to the relief prayéd for; it further appears that the public will suffe_r irreparable damage
and injury unless the Défendants, their officers, directors, agents, and other indiyid@s acting on

their behalf and under their direction and control are restrained forthwith .and without hotice.

LTS




It furthers appears to the Court that if the issuance of this temporary resteaining order,
order appointing receiver, order freezing assets, and order for accounting is delayed until notice
is given to the oppbsing party there is a strong likelihood that investor fimds may be lost to the
(ieh'iment of those investors. The irrepara;ble injury to be suffered by Plaintiff is the continved
violations of the Act by Defendants if not temporarily restrained.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defondants, their
agents, servants, employees, assigns, and those persons, directly or indirectly, acting on their
behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in active concert or participation with them who
reccivé;acmal notice of this order, by personal setvice, facsimile or otherwise, be and hereby are,
and until furtﬁer notice of this Court, restrained from: -

1. offering or selling any security in this state; and

2, transicting buginess in this state as broker-dealers or agents.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants, their agents, servants, employees, assigns,

and fhose persons, directly or indirectly, acting on their behalf, under their direction and conirol,

and/or in active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of the order, by
personal service, facsimile, or otherwise, and each of them from tampéring with, mutilating,

altering, erasing, concealing, removing, destroying or otherwise disposing of any and all books,

records, documents, files, correspondence, computer disks, tapes or other data recordings of any

type, pertaining to or referring to Deféndants or any financial fransactions by Defendants or to

which Defendants were parties.
IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that pending determination of the motion for temporary
injunction, the assets of Defendants be, and hereby are, frozen (“assets”). The frceze shall

include, but not be limited to, those funds located in any bank or other depository or financial
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. institution or securities brokerage firm. It shall also apply to accounts in the ‘name of ady .

individuals or entities controlled by Defendants or over which Defendants haVcl s:gnatory or

other designated authority, if the funds are derived to any extent ﬁ"om'th_c' activi:ﬁe's 'é.lleg'cd in
Plaintiff's Petition. All banks or other depository or financial institutions er securifies brokerage

firms served with a copy of this order shall cooperate with the -Depaﬁment relating to

implementation of this order, including imposing a freeze on all Assets, inchuding accounts and

funds, and producing records relating thereto, Facdsimile transmission shall coxisﬁimte service on

the banks or other depository or financial institutions or seéurities brokerage ﬂrms -

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that _ouslus Jaeksow .
(“Receiver”) be appointed as Receiver for Defendants, The Logan Cdl'.u_l_ty Sheriff shall
immediately install the Receiver at the place of business of Defendants, The Redgiver .is given

directions and éuthozity to accomplish the following with regard to Defendants;

1. to assurne full control of Schubert and Asspciates by removing, as the Receiver -

deems necessary or advisable, any director, officer, independent contrachr; employee, or
agent of Schubert and Associates, »including any Def'endant; from eontrol of, management
of, or participation in the affairs of Schubert and Associates;

2. to take immediate and exchisive custody, control, and possession of é.ll assets and
the documents of, or in the possession-or custody, or wnder the'contro] of Defcnciants, of

whatever kind and description, and wherever sihiated, The Receiver shall have full

power to divert mail and to sue for, collect, receive, take possession of, hold, and manage -

all assets and documents of the Defendants;

3. to conserve, hold, and manage all assets of Defendants and the business Schubert .

and Associates pending further action by this Court in order to prevent any irreparable

3
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loss, damage, or injury fo investors; to conserve and prevent the withdrawal or
misapplication of funds entrusted to Defendants, their agents, employees, officers,
directors, pﬁncipals, distributors, sales representatives, and/or attorneys; to take the
necessary steps to protect the intefests of investors, including the liquidation or sale of
assets of Defendants; and to prevent violations of the Act by Defendants;

4, to make such payments and disbursements as may be necessary and advisable for
the preservation of the assets of Defendants and as may be necessary and advisﬁble in
dischafging his duties as Receiver;

,5 to retain and employ aftorneys, accountants, computer consultants, and other
persons as the Receiver deerhs advisable or necessary in the management, conduct,
control, or custody of the affairs of Defendants, and of the assets thereof and otherwise
generally to assist in the affairs of Defendants. Receiver may imrxiediaiely retain or
employ such persons, and compensate such persons, all subject to filing as soon as
practicable with this Court, an application secking approval of the employment;

6. to institute, prosecute aﬁd defend, compromise, adjust, intervene in or become
party to such actions or ﬁroceedings in any gtate court, federal court, -or United States
bankruptey cowrt as may in Receiver’s opinion be necessary or proper for the protection,
maintenance, and preservation of the assets of Defendants, or the carrying out of the
terms of this order, #nd likewise to defend, compromise, adjust, or otherwise dispose of
anty or all actions or proceedings now pending in any court by or againsf Defendants
where such prosecution, defense, or other disposition of such actions or proceedings that
will, in the judgment of the Receiver, be advisable or proper for the protection of the |

agsets of Defendants; and

4
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7. to take all steps necessary to secure the business prem1ses of Schubert and |
Associates and to exercise those powers necessary to unplement his concluswns with .
regard to disposition of this receivership pursuant to the orders éznd"-ciirectivgs of this
Court. | .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all persons and-entities, including :Defendants their

subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, agcnts, servants, employees, assxgns atvomeys, and all

persons acting on their behalf, under their direction and control, and/or in actwc .concert or

participation with them, and further including any banks or other deposxtory or ﬁnaucxal
institutions or securities brokerage firms, wherever chartered or located, federai and state
agencies, who receive actual notice of this order, by personal service, facs;mxle transnnssmn, or
otherwise, shall promptly df:llver and surrender to the Receiver;

1. all assets of the Defendants;

2. ll documents of the Defendants including, but not *limited -to:, books,
tecords, tapes, discs, accounting data, checks, correspondence, forms,
advertisements, brochures, ma:mhls, electronically stored data, bank
records, customer and inveémr lists, customer. and investor files, tciéphone
records, ledgers, payroll recotds, to inélude such information .stor.ed in
computer maintained form;

3. all assets belonging to members of the public now held by De'fepdants;
and

4, all keys and codes necessary to gain or to sccure access to any assets or

documents of the Defendants including, but not limited to, access to their
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business premises, means of communication, acconnts, computer systems,
or other assets or property, wherever located.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants, their subsidiaries, officers, directors,
agents, servants, employees, assigns, attoﬁeys, and all persons acting-on their behalf, yoder their
direction and control, and/or in active concert ot participation with them refrain from interfering
with said Receiver taking such custody, control, or possession and from interfering in any
manner, dizectly or indirectly, with such custody, possession, and control of said Receiver. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defcndants» and Receiver allow representatives of the
Oklah&{na Departmerit of Secuﬁﬁes access to any and all documents relating o the sales of
securities and the business of Defendahts, their subsidiaries, officers, directors, agents, servants,

employees, assigns, attorneys, and all persons acting on their behalf, under their direction and

-control, and/or in active concert or participation with them, including, but not limited to, books,

records, tapes, discs, accounting data, checks, correspondence, forms, advertisements, brochures,

mahnals, electronically stored data, bank records, customer and investor lists, customer and

investor files, telephone records, ledgers, payroll records, to include such information stored in
computer maintained form.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants file with this Court and serve on the

Plaintiff an accounting, under oath, detailing all of their assets and detailing all funds received

from investors and the disposition and/or use of those funds received pursuant to the scheme:

described in the Plaintiff's Petition. This accounting shall include, but not be limited to, the total
amount received from investors, the name and address of each investor, the amount invested, the

date each such investment was made, and a listing of all expenditures showing the amount and to
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~ whom paid and the date of payment. This accounting shall be submitted to thls Couri and served

upon Plaintiff within 10 days from the date of entry of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Receiver may apply to the Court for 'fé(;ﬁ?pénsaﬁon,
from time to time, in a reasonable sum to be determined by the Court and from ’sﬁclz‘l s;ources as
approved by the Court and for reimbursement for reasonable expenses incﬁrﬁéd in ‘connection
wﬂ:h his duties as Receiver. The fees and expenses of the Receiver shall have pnonty over any
other claims made against Defendants. The Receiver shall not be reqmred to gwe any bond.
The Oklahoma Depattment of Securities shall have the authonty to seek removal :of thg Receiver
for canse and upon approval of this Court,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that except by leave of Court during the pendency of this
receivership, all creditors and other persons secking money, damages, or other rehef from

Defendants, and all others acting on behelf of any such creditor or other persons, including

~ sheriffs, marshals, and other officers and their deputies, and their Tespective ai;tomeys, servants,

agents, and employees, are hereby stayed and restrained from doing any act or. thing whatsoever
to interfere with the orderly transfer of the Rece;iverslﬁp gssets to the Receiver or with the
possession of or management by the Reéeivér of the Receivership assets, or fco interfere in any
manner during the pendency of this proceeding with thc exclusive jufisdicﬁon of thxs Court over
Defendants. This receivership order shall not stay or-restrain any pending or foture action

whatsoever by any government agency or any tepresentative ori behalf of any government.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Defendants shall provide notice of this order to

_ each of their affiliates, successors, directors, officers, and each of their employees, salespersons,

representatives, and independent contractors.
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of _ Nleorermbe~ , 2004 before the Honorable Berredl wwﬁﬂm
_ e

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a hearing is hereby set at (7 F.m. onthe _i_i%ay

of Logan County District Court, Logan County Courthouse, Guthrie, Oklahoma, at which time
the Defendants may seek the dissolution of this Temporary Restraining Order and the Plaintiff
mzy seck a temporary injunction and other equitable relief,

THIS ORDER IS ENTERED this /4 ‘ﬁ’aay of_Peduhes,2004,at § : 29, Pm.

%M‘? A ~ﬁ%%«

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
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- dba Schubert and Associates;

STATE OF QKLAHOMA

' SRR COUNTY §5°

' ' '  FILED FOR RLCORD DX

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LOGAN COUNTY ' .
STATE OF QKLAHOMA : oL DEC 10 PH 22 Ll

Oklahoma Department of Securities - '
il

ex rel. Irving L. Faught, BV e o
Administrator,

Plaintiff,
v. Case No. CJ-2004-256

Marsha Schubert, an individual and |

Richard L. Schubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates; and
Schubert and Associates,

an unincorporated association,

Defendants.

ORDER AMENDING AUTHORITY OF"RECEIVER

This matter came on for hearing this 10th day of December 2004, before the under51gned

Judge of the District Court in and for Logan County, State of Oklahoma, upon the Plaintiff's

, Motron to Amend Order Appomtlng Recelver for modrﬁcatron of the Temporary Restraining

Order Order Appomtmg RCCC]VCI‘ Order Freezmg Assets and Order for Accountmg (Temporary
Restralmng Order) entered in thrs matter on October 14, 2004

| The Oklahoma Department of Securrtles appears throngh its attomeys Amanda
Cornmesser and Gern Stuckey. Defendants Marsha Schubert, mdlvrdually and dba Schubert and

Assocmtes (Marsha Schubert), and Schubert and Assocxates appear through their attomey, Mack -

Martin. Defendant Richard L. Schubert (Richard Schubert) appears through his attorney William

~ J. Baker. The Receiver, Douglas L. Jackson, appears through his attorney, Brad Davenport.

N




On October 14, 2004, upon Plaintiffs verified Petition' for Permanent Injunction and
Other Equitable Relief (Pet1t1on) this Court 1ssued the Temporary Restralmng Order pursuant to
Sectlon 1 603 of the Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of 2004 (Act), Okla Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-
101 through 1-701 (Supp. 2003).
o On November .1.5 2004 a permanent injunction was entered against Defendant Marsha
Schubert and Schubert and Assocrates The permanent injunction enj oins Marsha Schubert and

Schubert and Associates from offering and selhng securities and transactmg busmess as a

broker-dealer or agent in and/or from Oklahoma and provides for the continuation of the asset

- freeze and the receivership pending determination of the amount of restitution owed.

On December 10, 2004, a Temporary Order was entered modifying the Temporary

‘Restralmng Order with respect to Richard Schubert.

. The Court, having been advrsed that the Receiver requires the additional authority
requested to ensure the effective and equitable administration of the receivership, finds that
granting that authority is in the public interest.

The Court, having reviewed all pleadings and submissions of the parties, finds that this
Order Amendmg Authonty of Receiver be 1ssued in this matter by agreement of the parties.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AD.TUDGED AND DECREED that the Order Appomtmg

-Receiver should be modlﬁed as provided herein, . and, therefore, Douglas L. Jackson

(“Receiver”), be appointed receiver for the investors and.creditors' of Schubert and Associates;

~

continue to serve as Receiver for the assets of Defendants as provided for in the Temporary

Restraining Order as modified in the Temporary Order dated December 10, 2004, w1th respect to

Rlchard Schubert and as modlﬁed herein with' respect to Marsha Schubert and Schubert and

Associates, including, but not limited to, the Schubert and Associates investment program

|




described in the Petition (Schubert and Associates Investment Prograrn). - The Receiver is

authorized to accomplish the following with regard to ‘Mars.ha Schubert, Schuhert and

Associates, Kattails, LLC; and The End Zone:

‘1. to assume full control of the businesses known as Schubert and Associates,
Kattails, LLC, and The End Zone, by removing, as the Receiver deemslnecessary or
advisable, any director, ofﬁcer, independent contractor, employee, or agent of “those
entities, including any Defendant, from control of,’ management of, participation in the
affairs of, or from the premises of those_entities;

2. to take immediate and exclusive custody, control and possession of all assets and

the documents of, or in the possession or custody; or under the control of Defendants, of

whatever kind and descnptlon and wherever situated. The Recelver shall have full
power to divert rna11 and to sue for, collect receive, take possession of hold and manage
all assets and documents of the Defendants;

5. to conserve, hold and rnanage all assets of Defendants and the businesses.known

as 'Schubert and Associates Kattails LLC and The End Zone pending further action by

this Court in order to prevent any 1rreparable loss, damage or injury to investors; to-
- conserve and prevent the withdrawal or m1sapphcat10n of funds entrusted to Defendants,
thelr agents, employees, ofﬁcers directors, pnnmpals dlstnbutors, sales representatlves

' and/or attorneys; to take the necessary steps to protect the interests of Investors, mcludmg

[

the 11qu1dat10n or sale of assets of Defendants and to prevent v1olatlons of the Act by

Defendants;

[




4, . to make such payments and disbursements’ as may be necessary and adyisable for

the preservation of the assets of Defendants and as may be necessary and advisable in

discharging his duties as Receiver;

5. to retain and employ attorneys, accountants, computer consultants and other
persons as the Receiver deems advisable or necessary in the management, conduct,
control or custody of the affairs of Defendants and of the assets thereof and otherw1se
generally to assist in the affairs of Defendants. Recerver may immediately retam or
employ such persons, and compensate such persons, all subject to filing as soon as
practicable Wfth this Court, an application seeking approval of the employment;

6. to institute, prosecute and defend, compromise, adjust, intervene inv or become
party to such actions or proceedmgs in any state court, federal court or Umted States

bankruptcy court as may in Receiver’s opinion be necessary or proper for the proteetlon,

maintenance.and preservetion of the assets of Defendants, or the carrying out of the terms
~of this Order, and likewise to defend, eomprornise, adjust or otherwise dispose of any or

all actions or proceedings now pending in any court by or agamst Defendants where such

prosecution, defense or other d1sposmon of such actlons or proceedmgs w1ll in the
judgment of the Receiver, be adv1sab1e or proper for the protection of the Assets of
Defendants;

7. to institute actions on behalf of the S‘chubert and Associates Investment Program,

- -

its investors and creditors, including any actions against paid investors, brokerage firms,

and/or third parties that the Receiver deems necessary to recover assets and to protect the

interests of and promote equity among the investors.




o i tpime i a4y

8. to issue subpoenas ad testificandum and subpoenas duces tecum, take depqéitiohs, :

andv issue written discovery requests to the parties, investors, fémily members of
Defendants, bu_siness associates of Defendants, and other witnesses in and through the
pending case of Oklahoma Department of Sécurities v. Marsha Schubert, et. al., Logan
County District Court, Case No. CJ—2004-256;1 and |

9. to téke all steps necessary to secure the business premises of the businesses
knoan as Schubert_ and Associatés, Kattails, LLC and The End Zone and to exercisé
those powers necessary to implement his cohclusions with regard to disposition of this
receivership pursuaﬁt to the orders and directives of this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in agreeing to the entry of this Order, Defend‘arits

- waive no-defenses to this case or the allegations made herein,

~ THIS ORDER IS ENTERED this (ﬂ day of December, 2004, até_:ﬂ , }Qm

DONALD L. WORTHINGTON

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
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Approved as to Form and Substance: a

Ger L. Stuckey, OBA #16¥42
Amanda Cornmesser, OBA #20044
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 N, Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405) 2807700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SO

Mack Martin ' A
Martin Law Office

119 N. Robinson, Suite 360
Olklahorna City, OK 73102

. Attomey for Defendants Marsha Schubert,

individually and dba Schubert and Assaciates,

and Schube;f and AssociZs _

Wikiam J. Baker /A # 4e3 -
Hert, Baker & Boemel, p.C.
P.0. Box 668

- Stillwater, OK 74076
- Attorney ‘for Defendant Richard Schubert

Bradley E. Davenport, OBA #18687

Gungoll, Jackson, Collins, Box & Devoll, P.C. -

323 W. Broadway
Enid, OK 73701
(580).234-1284

Attormey for Receiver, Douglas L. Jackson . .
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Approved as to Form and Substance:

Gerri L. Stuckey, OBA #16732
Amanda Cornmesser, OBA#20044
Oklahoma Department of Securities
'120 N. Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405) 280-7700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Mack Martin

Martin Law Office

119 N. Robinson, Suite 360
'Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attorney for Defendants Marsha Schubert
individually and dba Schubert and Assoc:1ates
and Schubert and Associates .

William J. Baker

Hert, Bakeér & Koemel, P.C.

P.O.Box 668

Stillwater, OK 74076

Attorney for Defendant Richard Schubert
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Bradley E. az'enport OBA #18687
Gungoll, Jagkson, Collins, Box & Devoll, P.C.
323 W. Broadway :
Enid, OK 73701
(580) 234-1284
Attorney for Recelver, Douglas L .T ackson
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. Marsha Schubert, an individual and o
. dba Schubert and Associates;

 INTHE DISTRICT COURT OF LOGAN COUNTY_LGf‘Al‘l o.umix-;sv,;;
STATE OF OKLAHOMA . - FEDE §

7nnu Hov 15 Y 2 28.'. )

Oklahoma Depaﬁnient of Securities :

. t'\’EJEANU‘ ZHMEK-
ex rel. Irving L. Faught, o COURT CLE.\.{ N
Administrator, | | nY , DFPUTY .
Plaintiff, - '
v.  Case No. CJ 2004-256

Richard L. Schubert, an individual and -
dba Schubert and Associates; and
Schubert and Associates, '

an unincorporated association,

Defendants

ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

This matter came on 1 for hearmg th1s ]5 day of l& w2 bg[ e , 2004,

before the under51gned Judge of the Drstnct Court in and for Logan County, State of Oklahoma, =

“upon the verlﬁed Petition for Permanent Injunetmn and Other Equltable Rellef Of the P1a1nt1ff :

(Petition), pursuant to Sect1on 1-603 of the- Oklahoma Umform Securltles Act of 2004 (Act),

Okla Stat. tit. 71 §§ 1- 101 through 1-701 (Supp 2003) for v1olat10ns of the Act and the

. Oklahoma Secur1t1es Act (Predecessor Act) Okla Stat tit. 71, §§ 1-413 501, 701 703 (1991 &‘

Supp 2003)

The Department appears through its attomeys, Gerri Stuckey and Amanda Cornmesser

Defendants appear through their attomey, Mack Martm The Receiver, Douglas L. Jackson

_appears pro-se.
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~ After a review of the pleadlngs and evrdence thrs Court finds:

1. At all times matenal hereto, Defendants Marsha Schubert, individually and domg

bus1ness as Schubert and Associates, and Schubert and Assocrates (collectrvely, “Defendants”)

engaged in the issuance, offer and/or sale of securities in and/or from Oklahoma to investors

(Investors), in the nature of 1nterests in an. 1nvestment program (Investment Program Interests) in

whlch Defendants represented they would 1nvest Investor funds returnrng large proﬁts to

Investor's.

2. | The Investment Program Interests are securrtres as defined by Section 1-102 of

| the Act and Sectron 2 of the Predecessor Act.

3.' The securrtres offered and sold by Defendants are not, and have not been
regrstered under the Act or the Predecessor Act. The securltles have not been offered or sold
| pursuant to an exemptron from reglstratlon pursuant to Sectlon 1-201 of the Act or Sectlon 401

' of the Predecessor Act.

4, Defendant Marsha Schubert, by virtue of her efforts and activities in thrs state in

L effectrng or attemptmg to effect transactions in securrtres is an issuer agent of Schubert and

'Assomates as deﬁned in Sect1on 1-102 of the Act and Sect1on 2 of the Predecessor Act '

Defendant Marsha Schubert is not regrstered under the Act as an 1ssuer agent Defendant

Schubert and Associates, an issuer as defined in Sectron 1- 102 of the Act and Sectlon 2 of the .

Predecessor Act, _employed an agent who was not registered under the Act or the,P_redecessor Act

to effect or attempt to effect purchases or sales of securities.

5. In its Petition; Plaintiff alleged that Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale,

" or purchase of securities, directly and indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts and

omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the
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circumstances under Wthh they were made not mlsleadmg, in v1olat10n of subsectron (2) of .

Sectlon 1-501 of the Act and subsectlon (2) of Sectlon 101 of the Predeccssor Act :
0. In its Petltlon Pla1nt1ff alleged that Defendants in connect1on w1th the offer sale, '
or purchase of securities and through the 'us'e of untrue statements of matenal facts and

omtssrons of matenal facts engaged in an act practrce or course of busmess that has operated as

a fraud or dece1t upon Investors in vrolatlon of subsect1on (3) of Sectlon l 501 of the Act and' :

subsectron (3) of Sectlon 101 of the Predecessor Act.

7. Defendants have executed the Stlpulatlon and Consent to Ordcr of Permanent o

InJunctron (Stlpulatlon and Consent) attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof The .

'Plarntlff has no objectlon to the terms of the Strpulatron and Consent and agrees to the entry of

this Order. ‘ - ,
8. There is alik'el_ihood of future’yiolations of the,Act.vby Defendants :if they are not
enJomed o

Therefore based on the pleadmgs ev1dence and the’ executlon of the Strpulatron and’

| -Consent, the Court ﬁnds that Plamtlff is entrtled to the rehef prayed for and that the Order of -

Permanent InJunctton agamst Defendants be 1ssued by agreement of the partres and therefore
| ITIS HEREBY ORDERED ADJ UDGED AND DECREED that a permanent 1nJunctron '
be and is hereby entered forever enJomrng and restralmng Marsha Schubert, 1nd1v1dually and'
domg busmess as Schubert and Assocrates, and Schubert and Associates from
L. offerlng or selling any secunty in ‘and/or from this 'state other than _
purchasrng or ‘selling secuntles on her own behalf and for her. own
accdunt; and

2. transacting business in this state as broker-dealers or agents.




- IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Marsha Schubert 1nd1v1dua11y and domg busmess as |
Schubert and Ass001ates, and Schubert and Assomates pay restltution to Investors ina sum to be
determined by thls Court at the conclusmn of the pending recelvershlp in this matter

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pendmg determmation of the amount of restltutlon to .

be pa1d the assets of Marsha Schubert 1nd1v1dua11y and domg busmess as Schubert and
| Assomates and Schubert and Assomates continue to be frozen as spemﬁed in the Temporary
‘Restraining Order, Order Appomtmg Receiver Order Freezmg Assets and Order for Accountmg '

: 1ssued by thls Court on October 14, 2004 (Temporary Restraimng Order)

‘ "IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pending determmatlon of the amount of restltution to-_

' be pa1d by Marsha Schubert 1nd1v1dually and domg busmess as Schubert and Assoc1ates, and_ V

Schubert and Assocmtes the Receiver shall continue to exercise that authonty granted by the

t

i Temporary Restraimng Order

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Court will retain Junsdlcuon of this matter for the

‘ purpose of the administration of the receivership and the enforcement of this Order of Permanent

o Injunction and the Stipulation and Consent.

IT IS SO ORDERED ~ ' ' L .
. Dated this ”f)% day of NDuUV" LJ?/ - 2004.

DONALD L. WORTHINGTON

T DIST_RICT--COURT JUDGE




Approved as to form:

(& Rk,

Gerri L. Stuckey, OBA #16@r
Amanda Cornmesser, OBA¥20044
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 N. Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405) 280-7700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Mack Martin 4!

Martin Law Office

119 N. Robinson, Suite 360

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attomey for Defendants Marsha Schubert,

individually and dba Schubert and Associates,
and Schubert and Associates

Fornil st

Deuglast-Fackson Rread ‘Qavm(p.—«t_ oon 1% bﬁ’?‘
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- Richard L. Schubert, an individual and

" Schubert and Associates,
- an umnf;orporated association,
|

IN THE DIST RICT COURT OF LOGAN COUNTY ‘
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma Depat'tlnent of Securities
ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator,

Plaintiff;
Case No. CJ 2004-256

Matsha Sehubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates;

dba Schubert and Associates; and -

Defendants.

STIPULATION AND -CONSENT TO -ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

Defendants Marsha Schubelt 1nd1v1dually and domg busmess as Schubert and

Assoc1ates, and Schubert and Assoc1ates (collectlvely, “Defendants”), w1thout adnnttmg or -
| denymg any violation of the Oklahoma Umform Securities Act of 2004 (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71 '

| 88 l 101 through 1-701 (Supp. 2003) or the Oklahoma Securmes Act (Predecessor Act), Okla - ‘

Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (1991 & Supp 2003) stlpulate to the followmg facts and
consent to the follow undertakmgs. '
Stipulation‘s:l |

Defendants h'eteby stil;ulate as follows:

. The Oklahoma. Department of Securities (Plalntift) is the proper party to brlng

th1s action seekmg the rel1ef requested in the Pet1t10n for Permanent InJunctlon and Other

_Equ1table Relief (Pet1t1on) ﬁled in this matter.

N  EXHIBIT “A”
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Petition and their appearance in th1s matter

2. Defendants are subje'ct to the jurisdiction offthis' Court by properse fce of the

3. Defendants engaged in the 1ssuance offer, and/or sale of secuntles 1n and/or from '

Oklahoma to investors (Investors), in the ' nature- of interests in an mvestment program '

(Investment Program Interests) in whrch Defendants represented they would 1nvest Investor

funds returmng large proﬁts to Investors The Investment Program Interests are secuntres as -

2 deﬁned by Sectron 1 102 of the Act and Sectlon 2 of the Predecessor Act.

'. 4. Defendants admrt to- the applrcatlon of the Act and the Predecessor Act 10 the

offer and sale of secur1t1es in and/or from Oklahoma referenced in paragraph 3 above

: Undertakrng :

Defendants hereby undertake as follows

l.' Defendants consent to the entry of an order of permanent mjunctlon 1n the form .

' attached as Exhrbrt “A” hereto and made a part of thls Stlpulatlon and Consent

2. Defendant Marsha Schubert consents to -the entry of an adrmmstratwe order

barring her from association with broker-dealers and 1nvestment advrsers in any capaclty in the"

form attached as Exh1b1t “B” hereto and made a part of tlns Strpulatlon and Consent

3. Defendants state that thls Strpulatlon and Consent is entered 1nto voluntanly and ’

that no threat or promlse of 1mmumty of any ‘kind has been made by Plamtlff the Oklahoma "

Secuntres Commission, the Admmrstrator of the Oklahoma Department of Secuntres or any

employee of the Oklahoma Department of _Securrtles, to coer_ce ‘agreement wrth this Stipulation

"~ and Consent.

4. Defendants waive any right to appeal from the order of permanent'injunction. -

| S ————

S S —

& T

—F

e .




5 Defendants agree that this Stipulation and Con'sent and all provisions hereof shall
be 1ncorporated by reference into the order of perrnanent mjunction

6. Defendants agree to pay restitution to Investors in a sum to be determmed by this

Court at the conclusron of the pendmg recelvership in thrs matter.

7. . Defendants agree that. pendmg determrnatlon of the amount of restltutlon to be-
| pald by Defendants -the assets of Defendants w1li continue to be frozen, as speciﬁed in the
' .Temporary Restrammg Order, Order Appomtrng Recerver Order Freezmg Assets and Order for '

Accounting issue_d by this Court on October 14, 2004 (T_e_mporary Restraining Order).

.

.pald by Defendants the Receiver shall continue to exercise that authority granted by the,

Temporary Restraimng Order -

9. Defendants understand that Plamtiff will take action as. authorlzed by laW for any

'Defendant’s fallure to comply with the terms of this Stlpulatlon and Consent m any material

. respect. ot for any future v1olatlon of the Act.

10. Defendants agree to'the presentation to the Court of this Stipulation and Consent

'executed by each Defendant and to the entry of the order of permanent mJunction in the form -

attached as Exhib1t “A” w1thout further notice

- 11.- Defendant Marsha Schubert agrees to the presentation to the Adm1mstrator of the

Oklahoma Department of Securities of thlS Stipulation and Consent and to- the entry of the

admimstrative order barring her from association with broker-dealers and mvestrnent advrsers in

the form attached as Exhibit “Bf’, without further notice.g

: '18 Defendants agree that pending determination of the amount of restitution to be o
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purposes includrng,

Stlpulatlon and Consent.

Defendants consent t

) the Court's retentlon of Junsdrctlon of thrs matter for all

but not 11m1ted to, admrmstratron of the recelvershlp and enforcement of thls_ '

IN: WITNESS WHEREOF the Defendants have executed this Strpulatron and Consent -

as of the date and year set forth below_ _therr srgnatures_ hereto. -

Marsha Schubert Individually and
dba Schubert and Associates:

oue: N0, 2 @hutu // A/ﬁa%_' o

Address 'P@ é@’tL 5/"/‘ b
é/w/cud- Oé,éa/ 7307/7

-Schubert and Assocrates o

By: %M)w ﬁ/uduw‘
‘Title j@/&’ WJ&U
' Date /- ‘7‘~d74

Address ﬂg /3244 5/‘.5 S |
QW @é/ 730}? |
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.~AMack,M tin - /ﬂ‘

Py Approved as to form and substance

) W

Getri L. Stuckey, OBA #1/6732

Amanda Cornmesser, O A #20044
- Oklahoma Department of Secutities

120 N. Robinson, Suite 860 . '
: Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405)280-7700 ~

Attorneys for Plaintiff -

U

Martin Law Office ‘
.119 N. Robinson, Su1te 360
" Oklahoma City, OK 73102 .
Attorney for Defendants Marsha Schubert

- individually and dba Schubert and Associates, -

and Schubert and Assoclates

Douglas L. Jackson

" Gungoll, Jackson, Collins, Box &Devoll P.C.

323 W, Broadway
Enid, OK 73701
(580) 234- 1284
Recelver
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